

DEPARTMENT OF AVIATION CITY COUNCIL ORDINANCE REQUEST SUMMARY Environmental and Sustainability Planning Services Contract No. 202162167

Purpose and Use of Agreement

Airport Sustainability-Environmental seeks to establish a contract to provide consulting services for environmental planning, wetlands management, emissions management, green and resilient buildings and infrastructure, sustainability business frameworks, and sustainable development programs at Denver International Airport (DEN). Work will be performed under this contract on a task basis. This procurement is critical to keep DEN in compliance with local, state, and federal rules and regulations and to meet DEN's environmental sustainability goals and objectives.

Contract Description

Environmental and Sustainability Planning Services Contract No. 202162167 has a 3-year term plus 2, one-year options to extend and maximum contract liability of \$1,200,000.00.

Vendor

Group 14 Engineering, Inc., Contract PLANE-202162167

DSBO Goals

The established DSBO goal MWBE assigned goal is 15%. Group 14 Engineering, Inc. has committed to meeting 25%.

Types of Projects using this Environmental and Sustainability Planning Services Agreement

The Environmental and Sustainability Planning Services contract at Denver International Airport (DEN) will provide Environmental and Sustainability Planning personnel for use on airport sustainability projects on an as needed task basis.

The chosen consultant will be expected to have expertise with regulatory requirements from the following agencies:

- Federal Aviation Administration (FAA)
- Council of Environmental Quality (CEQ)
- Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
- United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE)
- Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment (CDPHE)
- Colorado Regional Air Quality Council (RAQC)

DEN's sustainability work may consider requirements from U.S. Green Building Council (USGBC), Institute for Sustainable Infrastructure, Global Reporting Initiative (GRI) – Airport Operator Sector Supplement, Airports Council International Airport Carbon Accreditation (ACI-ACA) Program, City and County of Denver Office of Climate Action, Sustainability, and Resiliency (CASR), City and County of Denver Executive Orders and DEN Strategic Plan among others.

